STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
FACILITY LICENSING AND INVESTIGATIONS SECTION

IN RE: Connecticut Renaissance, Inc. of Bridgeport, CT
d/b/a Renaissance Fast
31 Wolcott Street
Waterbury, CT 06702

CONSENT ORDER

WHEREAS, Connecticut Renaissance, Inc. of Bridgeport, CT, (“Licensee™) has been issued
License No. SA-0056 to operate a Facility for the Care or Treatment of Substance Abusive or
Dependent Persons, (“Facility”) known as Renaissance Fast under Connecticut General Statutes

section 19a-490 by the Connecticut Department of Public Health (*Department”); and

WIHEREAS, the Facility Licensing and Investigations Section (“FLIS™) of the Department

conducted an unannounced inspection on January 30, 2015; and,

WHEREAS, the Department during the course of the aforementioned inspections, identified
violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies in a violation letter dated February

24, 2015 (Exhibit A attached); and,

WHEREAS, an office conferences regarding the February 24, 2015 violation letter was held
between the Department and the Licensee on February 26, 2015; and,

WHEREAS, the Licensee is willing to enter into this Consent Order and agrees to the conditions

set forth herein;

NOW THEREFORE, the FLIS acting herein by and through Barbara Cass, its Section Chief, and
the Licensee, acting herein by and through Marly Le Beau, its President, hereby stipulate and

agree as follows:



- The Licsiisen shzll exeéutea contract with an Indepandent Licénsed Practitioner

("ILP") pre-approved in'writing by the Department by June:1, 2015, The Licensce
shall fricur the cost of the ILP and any othier bosts assoclated with compliance with this
Consént Order. Failure to,pay the ILP ina timely basisand in accordance with the

contract, as-determined by the Depanmigntin its sole andabsolute discretion, shall

ILPs:duties miay result in a fing fiot fo exceed one tHousaid (§1,000:00) dollars per diy
inif such costs-are-paid,

‘The dutles of the ILP shall be performed by single individual unless othervise:
approvedy the Peparirient, The ILP-shall fintfionin ateordanive with the FLIS" ILP
Ghitdelines (Exhibit:B copy attached). ThelLP shall be-a licensed practifionerwho

tiolds & cutrent and tnrestricted license fn Conncetieut and has statittory authority to-
canduet psychosocial assessments,

“The practifioner assuming the responsibitity of the ILP shail not bedncluded in'meeting:
the stnffing requirentents of the Regulations of Contisctiout State Agencies.or set fotth
imder (his Cosisant Order ot uinder dny-apteeraent with the Connectivit Departiment of
Mental Healthiand Addiction Services

“TheILDP shall provide consultinip services fora minionum of four (@) moiths at the
Fagility unless the Department identified through inspections that-a longer time period .
is necessary 1o ensuressubstantial compliance with applicable federal orstate statutes.
ot ragulations. The ILP$hall be ¢ e Facility fora total ofshateen (16) houss per

ThelL.P shall arrange his/her schedule in order fo be present af the Facility at various

times oirall shins icluding hiotidays a5d Wweekends, as applicable. The Department

shat evaluate the hours of the ILP at the-end of the four (8) monthsand may, initssole

and absoliite discretitin, redace of nérease the honts of the ILP andlor the ILF's

-responsibilities, if the Department determines, based upon anyinformation it deems.
relevant, that thie reduction or increnseds warranted, The terms of'the contract executed

Wwith the ILP shall frcludeall pectinent frovisions contaiied in this Consent Orderand
shall e Sibmitted for aggrdva} by the Depanm&nt
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The ILF shall.actand perform the duties-assigned herejp.atall times to-serve the
interest of the Departmentin assuring the safety, welfare and wellsbeing of the patients
anid o seetite coniphants With applicablefedeml ind state law and shall riot aecept any
ditection orstggsstion from the Licensee orits employess that will deter ot fnteefere in
fulfilling this ebligation. '

-y

‘e ILP shall conduct and submitto the Department an irfitial asscssment of the
Ligensee"sy regutitory compliatice and identify tirens requiring remediafion withit two

2) weeks afier the Hiring of the ILP. During the iuitial assessment, if the ILP identifies

any issties requiting immedinte attention, he/sheshall immediately notify the.
Department dnd thie Licéhsee for appropiate response,

“Thie ILP shal} conférwith the Eicenses's Exediitive Direclos;, Medical Direcior; Clinical
‘Director and other staff determined'by the ILP to-be necessary to the assessmentof
nussing servicos i the Licensee’s compliasice-with federnl and state statutesiand

regulations. _
‘Fhie ILE shafl submitwritteri reports every two weeks 1o the Deparinient documenting:
a. The ILP?sassessment of the cate and services provided to
pafient/esidentsfclients and recommendations;.
b. TheILP'sassesstietiv of the physital environment of care and.
recormendations;
c.. Whethet the Licensee’s is inisubstantial compliance:with applicable:
federal and siate stdtufes and reguldtionss dnd,
d. Any secommendations made by the ILP'and the Licensee’s réspanise to
implemmentation of the recommendations,

10. Coplesofall ILP réports:shall be sintiltancously provided to 1l Execniive Director

~and the Department,

11, “The Department; it its absolute anth solediscretion, shall retin theauthordiy fo extend

the period that the ILP servicearé required, shiovld the Depaitment determitia that the
Licensee is notable to maiutain substantial compliance with federal and staie laws and:

‘tegulations. Détermination of whether the Licerisee {8 able to maimain:substantial

complinnee will be based on the results of the on-site survey inspection and/or
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12,

13,

complaint investigations by {tie: Department, the ILP's reports, meetings with the

Licensee, other iifomiation provided by Licensee and any other infortiintion the

Depariment deems releyant,
The ILP shall make recommendations to the Licensee’s Exeeutive Director and Clinigal

Director, for improverent in thie delivery of direct patient/client caredn the Facility, If
he ILP und the Licensee are tinable to reich an dgreenient regarding the 1EP's

tecorimendation(s); the Department, aftat meelitig with the Licensee and the ILP shall.
make a final'determination, which shall be binding on the Licensee,.
Efféctive upon the exectitforof this Corisent Ordes, die Licensee; througltits
Governing Body, the Executive Directorand Clinical Ditecior, shall enstire substantial
eompliasice with the following:

a. Clean and safeeavissnment;.

b, Emergency Tesporise pracedures;

4 Paﬂentmemdcnt{mwm safety with smoking;

d; Medication A;im_ml_stmti,on;:

s, Medication Storage;

f. Residentassesstent;

g, Compiehenstve chiarting;

h. Comsprehensivefreatment planning, review, and revisions as necestary;

i, Protection of Restdent/Clisnt Rights;

Ji. Supervision of Residents;

ki Staffing supeﬁzxsmn and commutrication;

I Tacident investigation and follow upy and

. Patfent/Kesident/Client Resident Ieave of Absence

14, Nolaterthan June 1, 2015, ths Executive Direetor and Clinieal Director shall-develop.

andfer iéview ol Fevise, A5 fiscessdry, policiesand procedutes related to areas noted in
paragraphinumber thirteen (13) above.

15, Nolater than Jusie 15, 2015,4ll Facility staff shall be insserviced regarding the policies
and procedures identified i}_z-‘pmgtnghﬁﬂmbenihiﬁem (13) above.




16.

1%

18,

15,

20

Depariment every fout (4) weeks for the first three(3) months after the gffective date of
this Consent Orderand thereafter at eight (8) week intervals throughowut the tenure of
thie ILP, “The meetings shall ingluda diseussions of issues related to the care-and
services provided by the Licenses and the Licenses’s complinnce withapplicable
federal and state statules and regulations;. o

The Licensee shall ensure that qualified, licensed staffis designatedto provids éiiﬁié&i
sipervisfor. '

‘Thig:Licénsee shall notify the Depactment immediatély-ofa vacancy or staffing changes
in the positions of Executive Ditector, Clinical Director and Program Managers,

The Bxeentive Director, Clinical Diteétor and Program Managers shall make random
unannounced visiis to the Facility to observe care and sepvices, Thesevisits shallbe
inelusive of all shifts, weekends, and holidays, os npplicable.

Thig Licensee shallsondiet sehedifled megtingsievery other wWeek with
patients/residentsfelients and responsible-parties which include at a minimam, the
Exeeutive Director, Clinical Direstor, and Program Managers to address any
patientlresident/elient care issues;

AQuality Assurance Performance Tprovement Program ("QAPT™) shall be fustituted,
which will identify e QAPI Committes, consisting of} at Jeast; the Facility's Executive
‘Ditettor, Clinical Director and Program Managers, The QAPI Commitee shall meet at
least.once every tliiny (30) days o review all reports ot t:imh;ﬁdirﬁs relating to resident
cate aiid compliance with fedesal and state Jaws and regulations, The activitiesof the

- QAPT Committee shall include, but not be Jimited to, assessingall

patietits/residents/clients in the Facifity to idemify appropriateriess of care and services,
deferminalion and adoption-of new policies to be implemented by Facility staff to
improve care patientiresident/elient practices, and routine assessing of care.and
fespbhse fo treattientafsane. Tn addition, this:Comnilites shall feview and revise:all
policies and procedurés and imonitor tisir implemedfitioi. A record of QAPLmectings
nnd subject matter discussed will be documented and available for review by the

Diégartinent, Minutes of all siich fneefings shall be maintained gt the Facility fora
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22,

‘milfiimum period of five {5) years: The ILP shall be givér notics and javited to gitend.
the imonthly meetings; -
The Facility shall assign an administrative staff member to-oversee the implementation
of thieréquirentenits of this Consent Ordery Said individual shall subntit nienthly tepots
toithe Depariment regarding the implementation of the Consent Order;
The Licensee shall pay:a monetary penalty to the Department in the amount of one
thousanddollars ($1,000.00) by niorey order or bank check payable to the Treasurer of”
the State of Confiecticut aid matléd to-thie Department with the signed origiiidl Consent
QOrder. The:money penalty and any reporisrequired by this-Consent Order shall be
divected to:
Alice Martliiez, RN,
Supervising Nurse Consultant
Fauility Licensing and Investigations Section
Depaitrient of Public Health

410 Capfliol Avenue, B.0. Box: 340308, MS #12 FLIS
Hirtford, CT 06134-0308

. Allparties apfes thiat this Consent Orderis an Osder of the Department with afl of the

righits and'obligations pertaining thereto and attendant thereon. Nothing hierein shallbe

' coustrued a5 kmﬁmg the Dapartment’s uvailable iegal remedies agamst ﬂm Licensee for

wbwh may 'bc‘so.ught ':1,,13;11313 .o.f or in ;add.xt:.onnm -ihic.-meihﬁds efmheﬁkﬂﬁé;ahem
Jrieluding all options for the jsshancexof citations, the imposidon ofcivit penalties
caleulated and assessed fiy accordance withi Section 192-524 gt seq. of the Gengral
Statutes, orany:other administrative and judicial relief provided by law. "This Consent
Ordermay be admitted by the Depastm
Department and the Licensée in which complidnce with Ifs tems iS-at issue. The:

et as-evidence in gny proceeding between the

I;”ii:ense"e re{niﬁs*ﬁl‘"l o’f"-ﬁsfﬁ'glifts ﬁaziar nppi‘caﬁfe %aw."The*-zilTegatfﬁns ané 'f" ’miih‘g‘s
lmensee:.a:cgmglnam:c; wsth me Cgﬂsm‘t‘@rd&r ignt issue :orw.he ixagx;sm zs-campi;anee
with Conneetleut statutes and regulations and/orwith federal statuies and regulations is
dtissiie,
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26,

The Liseiisee understands ihat this Consent Order will be réported congisterit-with

federal and state law anid reguléitions and:consistent with Department policy, In
additfon, the Licensee understands that this: Consent Order will be posted-on the
‘Departmient’s websité, -

“Thie Licenseé agrees that this Consenit Order does iot linit any other ageiicy or entity in

. any mansier including but not Timited toany setions taken inresponseto the fuctual:

27,

30.

31,

basts.of this Consent Orden

Should the Licensée riot be-able to maintain subistantial compliafice with the
tequitements of the Consent Order the Department retains the right toIssue churges
incliding:these identified ir the Tebruary: 24 and March 4, 2015 violation letters

refersiiced in this Corisent Order,

Thie exceation of this:Consent Order has no bearing onany caiminaf labitily without-

hé wiitten consent of the Director of the MFCU ot the Buireau Chiefof'the Depastrien

of Criminal Justice’s Stafewide Prosecution Burean,

The Licerisee understands that this Consent:Order and the terms set-forth hereli-are not
stbjiet 1 reconsideration;, collateral attack; or judicial review under any for or fn afty
forum neluding any right to review underithe Uniform Administrative Act, Chaptes
368a-of the Statutes, Regulation that exist at-the time the agreement is executed or may
béeorne-available it the futurs, provided fhiat this stipifation shall ot deprive the
Livensee of any-other riphts that it may have under the laws of the State of Conneeticut.
or.of the United States;

from thie effectivadate of this document unless-olherwise speeified in this Consent

The Licensée Had the oppartunity fo-consult with an aftomey ptiorto the execution of
this Consent:Order. '




T WITNESS WHEREDF, the parties hretd have eavsed this Consent-Order 10 be exeeuted by
thelr reipective officersand offieials, which-Consent Qrder is to be effective:ps of the laterofithe
two.dates noted below. |

Connegticiit Renaissance, Inc. - LICENSEE.

Mariy Le: Be:aﬁ}
Cliair, Bonsd of Direcfots

__dayofMay; 2015, before me; personally appeared Marly Le Beau who
acknowledged Liersel£10 be the Chuirof the Board of Direstors of Connecticiit Renaissanee; Ing,
acorporation, and fhat:she,as such President, being authorfzed s0 to:do, exeeuted the foregoing
nstrinentfor the purposes therefircontafned, by signing the riame of the corporation by hersel€
#s President.

/
By‘ )\MK} 5\ C/&./Lf

Barbam Cass, RN, Section Chief
Facility Licensipgasid Tnvestigations: Section
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT ;

-~
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH t’ x ! E(% A

February 24, 2015

Rachael A. Petitti
Renaissance East
31 Wolcott Street
Waterbury, CT 06702

Dear Ms. Petitti:

An unannounced visit was made to Renaissance East on January 30, 2015 by a representative of the Facility Licensing and
Investigations Section of the Department of Public Health for the pwrpose of conducting a review of care and services, with
additional information received through February 4, 2015.

Attached are the violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies and/or General Statutes of Connecticut which
were noted during the course of the visit.

'You may wish to dispute the violations and you may be provided with the opportunity to be heard. If the violations are not
responded to by March 11, 2015 or if a request for a meeting is not made by the stipulated date, the violations shall be
deemed admitted. -

Please address each violation with a prospective plan of correction which includes the following components: -
1. Measures to prevent the recurrence of the identified violation, (e.g., policy/procedure, inservice program, repairs, etc.).
2. Date corrective measure will be effected.

3. Identify the staff member, by title, who has been designated the responsibility for monitoring the individual plan of
correction submitted for each violation.

If there are any questions, please do not hésitate to contact this office at (860) 509-7400.

Wiy S?Za:ﬂ%é’ﬁ

Alice M. Martinez, RN
Supervising Nurse Consultant
Facility Licensing and Investigations Section

%

c: Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services
Licensure File

Phone: (860) 509-7400
Telephone Device for the Deaf (860) 509-7191
410 Capitol Avenue - MS # 12HSR
P.O. Box 340308 Hartford, CT 06134

An Equal Opportunity Employer




FACILITY: Renaissance East _ A Page 2 of 5
DATE OF VISIT: January 30, 2015
THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT

STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

The following is a violation of the Regulations of the Connecticut State Agencies Section 19a-495-570
(£} Governing Authority and Management (1) and/or (g) Executive Director (1) and/or (2) and/or (j)
Environment (1)(A) Physical Plant (ID) General (1)(ii) and/or (F)(viii)(b). _ A

1. Based on review of facility documentation, observation and staff interview for hot water
temperatures, the facility failed to ensure the temperatures were maintained safely at 110-120
degrees Fahrenheit. The findings include:

a. Review of the Facility Inspection Checklists dated 11/22/ 14 11/29/14, 12/5/14, 12/12/14,
12/19/14, 12/26/14, 1/2/15, 1/9/15 and 1/16/15 all identified that water temperatures in the
dorm restroom were recorded at 178 and 184 degrees Fahrenheit, the second floor client
restroom were recorded at 166 and 175 degrees Fahrenheit and the third floor chent
restroom were recorded as 173, 175 and 176 degrees Fahrenheit.

Observation of the water temperatures on 1/30/15 at 1:30 PM identified water temperatures
of 101 degrees Fahrenheit in the second floor bathroom and 104 degrees Fahrenheit in the
third floor bathroom. Interview on 2/3/15 at 2:30 PM with the Director of Quality
Improvement identified that she had reviewed the high water temperatures with the
Maintenance person and the water témperatures had been adjusted, however the
temperature’s continued to vary. The Director of Quality Improvement further identified
that the documentation indicating that there had been communication with the Maintenance
person and the adjustments made to the correct the hot water temperatures could not be
provided. The facility failed to maintain hot water temperatures at a safe level. Thisisa
repeated violation from violation letter dated 1/16/14.

The following are violations of the Regulations of the Connecticut State Agencies Section 19a-495-570

(f) Governing Authority and Management (1) and/or (g) Executive Director(1) and/or (2) and/or (i)
Environment {1 YD) General (0){il) and/or (F)(viii)e).

2. Based on observation, and interview, the facility failed to ensure a safe environment and/or
maintained the facility in good repair to prevent and minimize all health hazards. The findings
include:

a. During the tour on 1/30/15 with the Program Director the following was identified:

Broken and/or missing blinds were observed in Rooms #15 and #19 on the third floor.

b. The second floor in Rooms #1, #2, #3 and #7 were observed to have broken blinds and/or
lacked window blinds.

c. Room #20 was observed {o have wall damage and had white compound on the walls,
without paint covering.

d. Room #6 was observed to have a large craé}( in the wall.



FACILITY: Renaissance East , Page 3 of 5

DATE OF VISIT: January 30, 2015

THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT

STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

e. The hallways in the first and second floor had holes in the walls, as did on the second ﬂoor

stairway landing and the wall to the right side of the back door in the kitchen.

f. Loose waIlpaper was identified in hallway near Room #17 on the third floor over the

radiator.

g. Room #18 had a hole in the closet door.
h. Bannister rails were missing between the second and third floors.

i. The Group room on second floor had sofa’s and twelve chairs that were observed having

cushions covered with vinyl, that were split and/or torn.

j. Room #9 on the second floor, had nails that were sticking out of the wall.

k. Review of the Facility Inspection Checklist’s identified that holes in the walls, furniture

needing repair and/or handrails were included in the facility checklist to be inspected.
Review of the documented responses from the period of 11/22/14, 11/29/14, 12/5/14,
12/12/14, 12/19/14, 12/26/14, 1/2/15, 1/9/15 and 1/16/15 identified that although thesé
areas were listed on the checklist to be inspected, the staff that had completed the checklist
and had written no and/or yes as requiring repair, but lacked the documentation that the
repairs were corrected. Interview with the Program Director on 1/30/15 at 3:00 PM
identified these weekly rounds were to be completed and sent to the central office for
review. Interview with the Director of Quality Improvement on 2/3/15 at 2:30 PM
identified that the Program Director should be completing the facility inspection checklist
and should be reviewed by the Director of Residential Care to ensure that this checklist is

being completed and followed-up. She further identified this checklist should be reviewed
in the quarterly safety meetings.

The following are violations of the Regulations of the Connecticut State Agencies Section 19a-495-570
(H) Governing Authority and Management (1) and/or (D) and/or (g) Executive Director (1) and/or (2)

and/or (3) Environment (D)(i) (ii) and/or (m) Service Operations (10)(A) (i1} and/or (iv) and/or (v). _

3.

Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to maintain the medication room in a sanitary
manner and/or failed to ensure the integrity of the medications in the refrigerator. The ﬁndmgs

a. During the tour of the medication room the medication refrigerator was observed

unlocked and having a heavy accumnulation of semi-liquid matter in the bottom of the
refrigerator.

b. The medication refrigerator lacked a thermometer and the documentation for the

monitoring of the temperatures could not be provided.

¢. Two vials of Lantus Regular Insulin for Client #4 and #5, who were identified by staff as

having been discharged from the facility were stored in this refrigerator. The refrigerator



FACILITY: Renaissance East - ] . | Page 4 of 5
" DATE OF VISIT: January 30, 2015

THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

contained 3 vials of Novolin Regular Insulin that lacked identifying who they had been
prescribed for.

d. Two unopened and one partially used vial of Insulin NPH Human for a client, identified
from a different program were located in this refrigerator. Interview with the Program
Director on 1/30/15 at 3:00 PM identified that the scond Shift Supervisor was
responsible for anditing the medication room and that the Program Director had not been
made aware of thes issues.

The following are violations of the Regulations of the Connecticut State Agencies Section
19a-495-570 (f) Governing Authority and Management (1) and/or (D) and/or (g) Executive
" Director(1)and/or (2) and/or () Environment (D)(i) (ii) and/or (2) Emergency and Disaster Procedures
(A)X(v) and/or (m) Service Operations (7)(A).

4. Based on facility documentation and interview the facility failed to ensure that fire drills were being
conducted on a monthly basis, at various times for the safety of the clients and/or failed to
documents the participants. The findings include:

a. Interview with the Program Director on 1/30/15 at 3:30 PM 1dent1ﬁed that the facility
could not provide curent documentation to the surveyor, to indicate that fire evacuation
drills were being conducted throughout the building. The facility lacked the
documentation of fire drills during the first shift of the first, second, and fourth quarters of
2014 and for the second shifts of the first, second, third and fourth quarter of 2014. In
addition documentation provided for third shift, in the from January 2014 through
September 2014 lacked indentifying that fire drills were conducted during the hours of
sleep. Further interview with the Program Director on 1/30/15 identified why fire drills
had not been conducted since September 2014 and could not identify why the fire drills
had not been conducted as required on all shifts. This is a repeated violation.

b. Review of facility Fire Drill/Emergency Evacuation Record and Inspection records dated
7/28/14, 8/17/14 at 9:02 PM, 9/1/14 at 8:30 AM and 9/28/14 at 11:55 AM failed to
identify the staff persons in attendance at the fire drill.

The following are a violation of the Regulations of the Connecticut State Agencies Section
19a-495-570 (f) Governing Authority and Management (1) and/or (D) and/or (g) Executive Director (1)

and/or (2) and/or (m) Service Operations (7) Staffing (A} and/or (C). _

‘5. Based on clinical record review and staff interview for 3 of 3 clinical records, the facility failed to
ensure that the treatment plans completed by the staff had the clinical oversight supervision and/or
failed to ensure the treatment plan had been reviewed with the client and/or signed timely. The
findings include:

a. Client #1 was admitted to the facility on 12/8/14 with dlagnoses that included Alcohol
Dependence and Bipolar Disorder. Review of the clinical record identified that the
treatment plan dated 12/12/14, although signed and dated as such by Client #1, lacked
the date of when the master’s prepared clinician had signed it. Additionally, the
treatment plan identified that a physician had signed this treatment plan on 1/2/15, 11




FACILITY: Renaissance East ' - PageSof5
DATE OF VISIT: January 30, 2015

THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

days after the client had signed it.

b. Client #2 was admitted to the facility on 1/5/15 with diagnoses that included
Phencyclidine (PCP) abuse. Review of the clinical record identified that although the
master’s prepared clinician had signed the admission treatment plan dated 1/12/15, it
lacked the signature of the licensed staff person and/or physician as directed.
Additionally, this admission treatment plan lacked the client’s signature ensuring the
staff had reviewed it with the client as directed.

c. Client #3 was admilted to the facility on 12/3/14 with diagnoses that included Alcohol
dependence. Review of the clinical record identified that the treatment plan dated
12/11/14 and 1/7/15 identified that staff person had signed them. Both treatment plans
lacked it lacked the signatures of the licensed staff person and/or physician as directed.
Interview on 1/30/15 at 4:00 PM with the Program Director identified that the person
providing clinical oversight for the facility had left the position the week prior. The
Program Director could not identify the reasons the treatment plans had not been
reviewed. She further identified that the Director of Residential Care would be
providing the clinical oversight as soon as he received his license which was currently
pending.



